DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF A PORTABLE PHOTOVOLTAIC
MODULE TEMPERATURE METER

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MALAYSIA

MOHD SHAIFUL HAMKA BIN MOHD TUKIMIN
Faculty of Electrical Engineering

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praise to be might ALLAH S.W.T. Beneficent and Merciful for the strength and blessing me

throughout the entire research and completion of the thesis.

I would like to express my most appreciation and heartfelt gratitude to Assoc. Prof. Dr Ahmad
Maliki Omar, as my supervisor, for him guidance, encouragement and ideas from beginning up

to the end of my thesis.

My sincere thanks to all the lecturer of Faculty of Electrical Engineering and other individuals

involved for their cooperation.

Finally, my deepest appreciation goes to my family for their support and to all my friends who

helped me directly or indirectly in successful completion of my thesis.



ABSTRACT

This project involves design a small portable solar temperature sensor with display unit. Most
probably battery operated. The main application is to measure the temperature at PV module.
The heart of the system consists of analog PIC (peripheral interface controller) as PIC16F873,
analog temperature sensor using LM35DZ and display unit using LCD display. The highest and
lowest PV cell temperatures expected are 80 °C and 20 °C and will display at LCD display. The
model was calibrated with the commercially available unit and the temperature performance was
compared with the mini temperature meter which is in the market in order to validate its

functionality.

ses



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER1

INTRODUCTION

1.0 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
1.1  PROBLEM STATEMENT

1.2 OBIJECTIVE

1.3 SCOPE OF WORK

14  ORGANIZATIONAL THESIS

CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW

20 PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) MODULE
2.1 TEMPERATURE EFFECT

2.2 TYPE OF TEMPERATURE SENSOR

CHAPTER 3

METHODOLOGY

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 HARDWARE DESIGN
3.1.1 Controller
3.1.2 Temperature Sensor (LM35DZ)
3.1.3 Liquid Crystal Display (LCD)

ii

iii
iv
vi

vii

N S S

N N b

O

10
12
12
14



3.2  SOFTWARE DESIGN

CHAPTER 4
The PIC16F873 chip
40 MICROCONTROLLER
4.0.1 Advantage of Using Microcontroller.
4.1 PICI6F873
42 SUMMARY

CHAPTER §
MPLAB IDE AND PIC DOWNLOADER
50 MPLABIDE
5.0.1 The Language Tool
5.0.2 Software Developments Using MPLAB IDE
5.1 DOWNLOADER

CHAPTER 6
RESULT AND DICUSSION

CHAPTER 7

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
70 CONCLUSION

7.1  RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

17

19
19
19
19
20
21

22
22
24
24
23
33

35
35

39
39
39
40

41



