DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF A PORTABLE PHOTOVOLTAIC MODULE TEMPERATURE METER

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MALAYSIA



MOHD SHAIFUL HAMKA BIN MOHD TUKIMIN Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praise to be might ALLAH S.W.T. Beneficent and Merciful for the strength and blessing me throughout the entire research and completion of the thesis.

I would like to express my most appreciation and heartfelt gratitude to Assoc. Prof. Dr Ahmad Maliki Omar, as my supervisor, for him guidance, encouragement and ideas from beginning up to the end of my thesis.

My sincere thanks to all the lecturer of Faculty of Electrical Engineering and other individuals involved for their cooperation.

Finally, my deepest appreciation goes to my family for their support and to all my friends who helped me directly or indirectly in successful completion of my thesis.

ABSTRACT

This project involves design a small portable solar temperature sensor with display unit. Most probably battery operated. The main application is to measure the temperature at PV module. The heart of the system consists of analog PIC (peripheral interface controller) as PIC16F873, analog temperature sensor using LM35DZ and display unit using LCD display. The highest and lowest PV cell temperatures expected are 80 °C and 20 °C and will display at LCD display. The model was calibrated with the commercially available unit and the temperature performance was compared with the mini temperature meter which is in the market in order to validate its functionality.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEC	CLARATION	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		ii
ABS	TRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES		iv
		vi
LIST	T OF TABLES	vii
CHA	APTER 1	1
INT	RODUCTION	1
1.0	BACKGROUND OF STUDY	1
1.1	PROBLEM STATEMENT	1
1.2	OBJECTIVE	2
1.3	SCOPE OF WORK	2
1.4	ORGANIZATIONAL THESIS	4
CHA	APTER 2	5
LITERATURE REVIEW		5
2.0	PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) MODULE	5
2.1	TEMPERATURE EFFECT	6
2.2	TYPE OF TEMPERATURE SENSOR	7
CHAPTER 3		9
MET	FHODOLOGY	9
3.0	INTRODUCTION	9
3.1	HARDWARE DESIGN	10
	3.1.1 Controller	12
	3.1.2 Temperature Sensor (LM35DZ)	12
	3.1.3 Liquid Crystal Display (LCD)	14

3.2	SOFTWARE DESIGN	17
СНА	APTER 4	19
The PIC16F873 chip		19
4.0	MICROCONTROLLER	19
	4.0.1 Advantage of Using Microcontroller.	19
4.1	PIC16F873	20
4.2	SUMMARY	21
СНА	APTER 5	22
MPI	LAB IDE AND PIC DOWNLOADER	22
5.0	MPLAB IDE	24
	5.0.1 The Language Tool	24
	5.0.2 Software Developments Using MPLAB IDE	23
5.1	DOWNLOADER	33
CHA	APTER 6	35
RES	SULT AND DICUSSION	35
CHAPTER 7		39
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		39
7.0	CONCLUSION	39
7.1	RECOMMENDATION	40
REF	FERENCES	41
APP	PENDICES	